2011

Adjusted
net profit

2011

Adjusted
opening
balance

December
31, 2011

Adjusted
net profit

2012

Adjusted
opening
balance

December
31, 2012

Impact on consolidated statement
of financial position

Provision for pensions  11.5 3.9 15.4 3.9 19.3

Other short term liabilities 2.4 0.7 3.1 0.0 3.1

Deferred tax assets 3.6 1.2 4.9 0.4 5.3

Equity -10.3 -3.4 -13.6 -3.5 -17.1

Impact on consolidated income
statement

Administrative expenses  0.5  0.9

Deferred tax  -0.1  -0.2

Net result  0.4  0.7

Other comprehensive income  -5.1  -4.8
Income taxes related to other
comprehensive income  1.3  0.6

Total other comprehensive income  -3.4  -3.5

   Interim report January-March 2013 – www.nederman.com   15 (16)

Operating segment reporting

Expenses that have not been allocated refer mainly to costs relating to the parent

company, Nederman Holding AB, which includes the central head office functions.

Consolidated operating segments including EFT pro forma jan – sept 2012

 1 Jan - 31 March Full year April-March

SEK m 2013 2012 2012 12 months

EMEA

Incoming orders 394.1 392.1 1,509.0 1,511.0

Net sales 339.9 395.7 1,548,0 1,492.2

Depreciation -5.8 -6.1 -23.6 -23.3

Operating profit * 9.4 31.8 143.2 120.8

Asia Pacific

Incoming orders 74.7 63.2 372.4 383.9

Net sales 57.1 68.0 355.2 344.3

Depreciation -1.4 -1.6 -6.1 -5.9

Operating profit * -8.3 3.2 27.9 16.4

International

Incoming orders 214.4 307.7 1,009.3 916.0

Net sales 217.5 219.2 962.7 961.0

Depreciation -2.3 -2.0 -9.1 -9.4

Operating profit * 26.2 9.4 78.9 95.7

Not allocated

Depreciation -2.6 -2.2 -9.6 -10.0

Operating profit /loss* -10.6 -9.6 -42.8 -43.8

Group

Incoming orders 683.2 763.0 2,890.7 2,810.9

Net sales 614.5 682.9 2,865.9 2,797.5

Depreciation -12.1 -11.9 -48.4 -48.6

Operating profit * 16.7 34.8 207.2 189.1

Acquisition costs -0.5 -1.9 -11.1 -9.7

Restructuring and integration costs -20.0 -5.0 -6.4 -21.4

Operating profit  -3.8 27.9 189.7 158.0

Result before tax -10.9 22.2 166.1 133.0

Net result -8.2 17.6 129.6 103.8

* excluding restructuring/integration costs and acquisition costs

comparative figures for 2012 are adjusted according to organisational changes and effect of
amended IAS 19

   Interim report January-March 2013 – www.nederman.com   16 (16)

Dates for the publication of financial

information

Interim report Q2 17 July 2013

Interim report Q3 17 October 2013

The interim report provides a true and fair overview of the Parent Company and the

Group’s operations, position and earnings and describes the material risks and